

No. 22-172

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TRENDSETTAH USA, INC. AND
TRENDSETTAH, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

John M. Masslon II

Counsel of Record

Cory L. Andrews

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

jmasslon@wlf.org

September 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. FEDERAL COURTS LACK SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE	6
A. The Court Should Consider This Question, Which It Previously Agreed To Decide	6
B. A Case Or Controversy Between The Parties No Longer Exists.....	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>BAKER</i>	11
A. <i>Baker</i> Does Not Turn On The Nature Of The Suit.....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Undermines <i>Baker’s</i> Policy Foundations.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	10
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	11
<i>Commonwealth Sch., Inc. v.</i> <i>Commonwealth Acad.</i> <i>Holdings LLC</i> , 994 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16, 18
<i>Cromwell v. Sac Cnty.</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	10
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin</i> <i>Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	1
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	10
<i>Druhan v. Am. Mut. Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Evans v. Phillips</i> , 17 U.S. 73 (1819).....	10
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. 201 (1848).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Frank v. Crowley Petroleum Corp.</i> , 992 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> <i>for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	2
<i>James v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016).....	2
<i>Levy v. W. Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 44 F.4th 621 (7th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	9, 11
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	2
<i>Marshall v. Sielaff</i> , 492 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974)	16
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891).....	15
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 577 U.S. 1099 (2016).....	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	1, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	10
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>RFF Fam. P’ship, LP v. Ross</i> , 814 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Babbitt</i> , 104 U.S. 767 (1881).....	10
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	10, 16
<i>Vasquez v. Harris</i> , 503 U.S. 1000 (1992).....	2
<i>Vasquez v. Harris</i> , 503 U.S. 1000 (1992).....	3
<i>Williams v. Seidenbach</i> , 958 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	19
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	9
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	6, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
§ 1292(b).....	4, 12, 15
§ 1292(e)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
23	5, 13
23(f)	12, 14
41	9, 11
41(a).....	9
60	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
60(d).....	18
Other Authorities	
Bryan Lammon, <i>The Ninth Circuit</i> <i>Limits Baker, Preserves</i> <i>Manufactured Finality</i> (Apr. 19, 2022).....	
	1
Rich Samp, <i>Ninth Circuit Endorses</i> <i>Gaming Of Class Action Fairness</i> <i>Act And Creates Circuit Split</i> (Sept. 26, 2013)	
	1
